
Agenda for a meeting of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to be held on Wednesday 30 March 2016 at 1630 in Committee Room 1, City Hall, 
Bradford 

Members of the Committee - Councillors
Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat Bradford Independents 
Sykes (Ch) Engel J Sunderland F Khan
M Pollard (DCh) Peart

Shaheen
Tait
Thirkill

Alternates:
Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat Bradford Independents

Carmody Bacon N Pollard Collector
Rickard Abid Hussain

Lee
Akhtar

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Church representatives: Claire Parr (RC), Joyce Simpson (CE)
Parent Governor Representatives: Sidiq Ali, Gull Hussain (elect) 

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Health Representative: Tina Wildy
Teachers Secondary School Representative: Tom Bright
Teachers Primary School Representative: Stephen Pickles
Teachers Special School Representative: Irene Docherty
Voluntary Sector Representative: Kerr Kennedy 

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or audio format on request by contacting 
the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the 
meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. 
Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised 
to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the 
meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named 
at the foot of that agenda item.  

From: To:
Meic Sullivan-Gould
Interim City Solicitor 
Agenda C
[...]
ng the 
person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and background papers may be 
restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper should be made to 
the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director whose name is shown on the front 
page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  Please contact the 
officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

5. REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

To receive referrals that have been made to this Committee after the publication of this 
agenda.

The Committee is asked to note the referrals and decide how it wishes to proceed, for 
example by incorporating the item into the work programme, requesting that it be subject to 
more detailed examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

A. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6. OUTDOOR EDUCATION CENTRES

The Assistant Director, Access and Inclusion will submit Document “BF” which provides 
the committee with an update on developments for the District’s three Outdoor Education 
Centres (Ingleborough Hall, Buckden House and Nell Bank) and plans for their future 
sustainability and independence from the Local Authority by April 2017.

Recommended-

(1) That the positive progress of Ingleborough Hall following the refurbishment at 
the centre be noted.

(2)      That the progress for building works at Nell Bank be noted.

(3)   That a report be taken to the Schools Forum on the Outdoor Education 
Centres containing overall details of the capital expenditure programme and 
that Officers are requested to liaise with the Schools Forum to jointly 
determine the scope of that document.

(Graham Hutton – 01274 431266)



7 CULTURAL EDUCATION

Cultural and creativity within the school curriculum has long been seen as a way to
enhance the development of children and young people.  Within recent years revisions to
Ofsted’s inspection framework have led to substantial changes to the curriculum for
cultural education. There is universal recognition that cultural education is a vital part of a
child’s schooling and this has now to be captured under the terms of a broad and balanced
curriculum.

The Deputy Director for Education, Employment and Skills will submit Document “BG”
which reports on how cultural and creative education can lead to improved outcomes for
young people by ensuring all children receive a broad and balanced education.

Recommended-

(1) That the report on the cultural and creative education of Bradford’s pupils as 
part of their broad and balanced curriculum (Document “BG”) be received. 

(2) That the continued work of the Music and Arts Service, its partners and 
Bradford schools to ensure that every child receives a meaningful cultural 
and creative curriculum offer be supported.

(Judith Kirk – 01274 439255)

______________________________________________

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER 
POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Children’s Overview and Scrutiny to be 
held on 30 March 2016 
 
 

           BF 
Subject:   
 
Outdoor Education Centres 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The report provides the committee with an update on developments for the 
District’s three Outdoor Education Centres and plans for their future sustainability 
and independence of the Local Authority by April 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Linda Mason 
Interim Assistant Director 
Access and Inclusion 
Phone: (01274) 385676 
E-mail: linda.mason@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Education, Skills and Culture 
 
 

Report Contact:  Graham Hutton 
Head of Health and Wellbeing 
Phone: 07582 100162 
E-mail: graham.hutton@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1. The report
[...]
est tender return was in excess of £1.1m. The 
deficit between the two figures was too great to value engineer without fundamental 
changes. Since the last report on the centres received by this Committee a revised scheme 
went out to tender. This time following a successful value engineering exercise the building 
works started in October 2015. 
 

3.1.8 A final breakdown of all three capital schemes will be available to this committee following 
the completion of the current building works at Nell Bank by 20 May 2016. 
 

 
3.1.9 Financial Performance 

 
3.1.10 The committee has previously been informed that a revenue funding stream was made 

available from the Schools Forum to the centres over a three year period up to the end of 
March 2017. This was to encourage the centres towards a sustainable position on the back 
of the capital investment. Demonstrating progress in the area is key to the long term 
viability of the centres. This section details the issues and responses of the three centres. 
 

Ingleborough Hall 
 

3.1.11 At the end of the financial year 2014/2015 Ingleborough Hall was operating at a deficit. 
From the beginning of April 2015 to date the financial turnaround has been significant. 
Once the refurbishment had been completed a great deal of progress was made.  The 
centre is now predicted to generate more income than expenditure by 31 March 2016 and 
therefore will not draw on support from the revenue funding support pot provided by the 
Schools Forum. 
 

3.1.12 This has been achieved through: an increase in the number of users; greater promotion of 
activity through a refreshed web presence; promotion via clusters of schools; attending 
heads events and promotion to new heads in the District; securing positive evaluations and 
feedback from schools which have been shared in real time on the website; and 
establishing a three year relationship for school holiday activities to deliver the National 
Citizenship Service. 

 
3.1.13 The turnin
[...]
l 
night and day visits.  This would be delivered by core staff only and would not require 
greater expenditure on casual staffing, which will reduce costs. Given that the centre 
cannot start to generate operational income levels it needs before the end of May 2016 
then it is predicted that it will operate with an over spend for 2016/2017. The following full 
year, operating with the new facility, will return the budget above a break even situation. 
 

3.1.18 The Committee forum and wider stakeholders can have confidence that Nell Bank will - 
with the completion of a major new residential block and attendant increase in visitor 
numbers, alongside the strong management redevelopment being undertaken by the 
Trustees, the planned adoption of a new Trust charter allowing increased access to wider 
funding, capacity development amongst staff, as well as the potential of securing 
independence from current financial and human resource systems – demonstrate the 
centre has a bright future and the investment by the Schools Forum will be realised in the 
long term. 
 

Buckden House 
 

3.1.19 The refurbishment at Buckden House was completed in February 2015. The revenue 
situation for the centre on 31 March 2015 showed an overspend. The same level of input 
that Ingleborough has received in terms of promotion has improved the predicted outturn 
situation by 31 March 2016. The predictions for the year 2016/2017 are that Buckden will 
reduce the current overspend further whilst still operating at a deficit based on current 
usage and the positive impact of an NCS Summer Programme. This is progress. At the 
same time the centre will need to see an increase in revenue to meet a surplus that 
annually contributes to its viability. Each centre to be viable would need to generate surplus 
income in the region of £30 - £50,000 annually. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

3.1.20 At present a challenge for Buckden is the improved performance and facility at 
Ingleborough whilst at the same
[...]
st.  
 
 

3.1.26 Trust Status Developments to support long term viability 
 

3.1.27 The Outdoor Learning Project Board and Nell Bank Trustees met during the autumn term to 
determine the future shape of any Trust(s) relating to the Outdoor Centres. The Jubilee 
Trust at Nell Bank has determined that in order for it to be active and successful in 
sustaining and growing the work at the site that it would not be part of trust arrangements 
for Ingleborough Hall and Buckden House.  
 

3.1.28 The Nell Bank Trustees have recently requested clarity on a number of issues relating to 
Trust developments including the length of lease, the ownership of buildings, the future 
arrangements for staff and the wider development of their future Trust arrangements. This 
information is planned to be in place by the end of April 2016. 
 

3.1.29 The Nell Bank Trustees decisions are aimed at creating a form of shadow arrangements to 
assist them in their move to financial independence from the Council by April 2017. The 
cooperation levels between the Trustees at Nell Bank and the Outdoor Learning Project 
Board has been strengthened over the past nine months to ensure that the cooperation 
between the offers at the centres is maintained.  
 

 

Page 5



 

 
3.1.30 The joint business model aimed at moving to profitability following the removal of the 

annual revenue support from the Forum after March 2017 is underway and will be 
completed by April 2016. It will include the new arrangements being developed by the 
Trustees at Nell Bank (which are currently planned to be in place by September to allow a 
bedding-in period before the 2017 deadline) and the proposed developments for 
Ingleborough Hall and Buckden House trust.  

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 See item 3 above. The committee requests that a report be taken to Schools Forum on the 

Outdoor Education Centres containing overall details of the capital expenditure programme. 
Local Authority Officers are re
[...]
 details of the capital expenditure programme. Local Authority 
Officers are requested to liaise with the Schools Forum to jointly determine the scope of 
that paper. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 None 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Deputy Director for Education, 
Employment and Skills to the meeting of the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on 30 March 2016. 
 
 

           BG 
Subject:   
 
Cultural Education 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report looks at how cultural and creative education can lead to improved outcomes for 
young people by ensuring all children receive a broad and balanced education. 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report looks at how cultural and creative education can lead to improved outcomes for 

young people by ensuring all children receive a broad and balanced education. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director 
Children’s Services 
 

Portfolio: Education Skills and Culture 
 
 

Report Contact: Judith Kirk 
Deputy Director for Education, 
Employment and Skills 
Phone: (01274) 439255 
E-mail: Judith.kirk@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Children’s Services 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2/



 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Cultural and creativity within the school curriculum has long been seen as a way to 

enhance the development of children and young people.  Within recent years revisions to 
Ofsted’s inspection framework have led to substantial changes to the curriculum for cultural 
education. There is universal recognition that cultural education is a vital part of a child’s 
schooling and this has now to be captured under the terms of a broad and balanced 
curriculum. 

 
2.2 The chairman of Arts Council England argues that “all pupils should have the opportunity to 

create, compose, and perform their own artistic work”. In Bradford it has been seen that 
young people who engage with the arts are happier, and have improved concentration and 
higher aspiration, which ultimately impact on all aspects of their education. Looking beyond 
the playground, creative skills are becoming an increasingly valuable currency for young 
people in securing future prospects, given that one in 20 new jobs is currently coming from 
the creative industries. 
 

2.3 Professor Susan Hallam MBE from the Music Education Council has spoken about the 
power of music and its impact on the intellectual, social and personal development of 
children and young people. She said: "The research shows there is compelling evidence for 
the benefits of music education on wide range of skills including: listening skills which 
support the development of language skills, awareness of phonics and enhanced literacy; 
spatial reasoning which supports the development of some mathematical skills; and where 
musical activities involve working in groups a wide range of personal and social skills which 
also serve to enhance overall academic attainment even when measures of intelligence are 
taken into account”. 

 
 
3. REPORT ISSUES 
 
3.1 In response to Arts Council England’s Cultural Education Challenge, Bradford Council is 

working with Arts Council England via their bridging organisation, Cape UK, to ensure 
children and young people across the district receive a cultural and creative offer as part of 
their time in school. This is being achieved in a number of ways.  

 
3.2  A Local Cultural Education Partnership (LCEP) is in the process of being set up.  In 

order to oversee this work a steering group has been established to strategically support 
the roll-out of the District’s offer. The membership has been agreed and there is wide 
representation from Bradford Council (including the Deputy Director for Education, 
Employment and Skills who will chair the group), Bradford University and Bradford College, 
arts organisations (including the National Media Museum, City of Film, Sustained Theatre 
Artists York (STAY), Mind the Gap, Impressions Gallery), headteachers and school leaders 
and the teaching school alliances. Terms of reference for the group will be set at its first 
meeting on the 24 March 2016 

 
3.3 With support from Cape UK a Creative Consultation with children, young people and 

families in Bradford South will take place over the next few months. The consultation will 
explore ways of enabling families, parents and carers to find out about local cultural and 
arts offers across the city and to articulate what they perceive to be missing and highlight 
any potential barriers to accessing these activities. The focus will be on using new ways to 
reach families and consulting with them about need, interest, barriers, challenges and 
drivers for engagement. The findings of this consultation will inform the future development 
and focus of work carried out by the emerging Local Cultural Education Partnership (LCEP) 

Page 10



 

in Bradford. The consultation process will involve creative / participatory activities, ‘go see’ 
visits / tours, talks and workshops delivered by Cape UK Associates, Bradford MBC’s 
Cultural Policy Manager and the Head of Music and Arts Service, who will also be able to 
advise and support with the organisation of these consultation activities. 

 
3.4 Currently schools, both primary and secondary, across the district offer a wide range of 

cultural experiences for their pupils but at present the extent of the coverage is not clear. 
Work with Cape UK will begin to provide a clearer picture of numbers offering these 
experiences.  15 Schools have received Artsmark recognition, with two schools involved 
with Cape UK to pilot the new Artsmark awards. Cape have also run Artsmark training and 
induction days for schools. 
Osted outcome for these schools -  8 Good 3 Outstanding and 3 RI 
 

3.5 The local authority’s Music & Arts Service is working alongside the National Literacy Trust 
on a number of projects to enhance pupi

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 30 March 2016 at City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1630
Adjourned 1725
Reconvened 1730
Concluded 1815

PRESENT – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENTS

M Pollard Engel J Sunderland F Khan
Sykes Peart

Shaheen
Tait
Thirkill

Voting Co-opted Member:
Church Representative: Joyce Simpson (CE)

Non Voting Co-opted Member: 
Health Representative: Tina Wildy

Apologies: Claire Parr, Sidiq Ali and Gull Hussain

Councillor Sykes in the Chair

113 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(1) Councillor Sykes disclosed an interest in Minute 118 as his son was a peripatetic 
music teacher in Bradford schools.

(2) In the interest of transparency all Members who were school governors disclosed 
an interest.

(3) Councillor Pollard disclosed an interest in Minute 117 as his son was at Leeds 
Beckett University.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor



114 MINUTES

Resolved - 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January and 10 February 2016 be signed 
as a correct record.

115 INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.  

116 REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following referral that had been made after the publication of 
this agenda.

Council 22 March 2016

Resolved –

The Council notes the comments of the Ofsted Chief Inspector about the “serious and 
growing threat to the safety and well-being of hundreds of children in several English 
Regions”.

This Council takes seriously its responsibility to protect children from harm regardless of 
education setting and notes that:

(1) The Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee has already been 
advised on 8 March 2016 that a “deep dive” review of elective home education 
should be undertaken which will address issues including the Council’s 
approach to identifying children not registered at school, minimising the risk 
of children missing education and achieving a better understanding of why 
some parents or carers choose home education.

(2) The Council’s current approach to elective home education goes beyond statutory 
requirements.

(3) That the Council has no legal powers to obtain access to home educated children 
where there are no known welfare concerns.

(4) Of 333 home educated children 94% have been seen by the Council.  Access to the 
remaining 6% has been refused however the Council is actively pursuing ways to 
ensure that visits to these children can be made.

(5) The Council is engaged in on-going discussions with Ofsted about its approach.



The Council resolves to:

(1) Continue to make safeguarding of every child in the District a priority.

(2) Ask that the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ensure 
that a comprehensive and robust review of the Council’s approach to elective 
home education is carried out over the next six months in which the 
safeguarding of children is central.

(3) Request the Chief Executive to write to the Secretary of State for Education 
expressing support for a review of national policy on elective home education which 
should include support for local authorities and partner agencies in cases where 
access to children is refused so that they can satisfy themselves that all children’s 
education and welfare needs are being met.

Resolved – 

That recommendations (1 and 2) highlighted above from Council on 22 March 2016 
be included on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work programme.

ACTION: Chief Executive/Strategic Director Children’s Services/Overview and 
Scrutiny Lead (referral to Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

117 OUTDOOR EDUCATION CENTRES

The Assistant Director, Access and Inclusion submitted Document “BF” which provided 
the committee with an update on developments for the District’s three Outdoor Education 
Centres (Ingleborough Hall, Buckden House and Nell Bank) and plans for their future 
sustainability and independence from the Local Authority by April 2017.

Members were informed that refurbishment works at both Ingleborough Hall and Buckden 
House had been completed.  The new build at Nell Bank started in December 2015 and 
would be complete by the end of May 2016.

It was reported that:

 At the end of the financial year 2014/15 Ingleborough Hall was operating at a deficit 
but from the beginning of April 2015 to date the financial turnaround had been 
significant; a great deal of progress had been made since the completion of the 
refurbishment such as an increase in the number of users; greater promotion of 
activity through a refreshed website; promotion through clusters of schools and 
establishing a three year relationship for school holiday activities to deliver the 
National Citizenship Service. 



 The building work at Nell Bank would be completed by the end of May 2016; given 
that the Centre could not start to generate operational income levels it needed 
before the end of May 2016, it was predicted that it would operate with an 
overspend for 2016/17 and the following full year operating with the new facility 
would return the budget above a break even position.  Members could have 
confidence that Nell Bank would with the completion of a major new residential 
block and attendant increase in visitor numbers, alongside the strong management 
redevelopment being undertaken by the trustees had a bright future and the 
investment by the Schools Forum would be realised in the long term.

 The refurbishment at Buckden House was completed in February 2015; the 
revenue situation for the Centre on 31 March 2015 showed an overspend; the 
predictions for the year 2016/17 were that Buckden House would reduce the current 
overspend further whilst still operating at a deficit based on the current usage and 
the positive impact of a National Citizenship Scheme Summer Programme.

In response to Members questions it was reported that each centre to be viable would 
need to generate surplus income in the region of £30-£50,000 annually.

Members were informed that a Business Plan was being produced to address the rate of 
progress so that use of the Centres increases in an attempt to establish a surplus budget 
at each site in 2017/18.

The Centre Heads of Ingleborough Hall, Buckden House and Nell Bank attended the 
meeting and spoke on the positive impact the refurbishment work had made to the 
Centres.  Photographs of the progress with the building work at Nell Bank was shown to 
the Committee, the new dormitory building would include 64 full size beds and 6 en-suite 
rooms for staff; work was ongoing to increase the usage of the Centres such as day visits 
and residentials during school holidays and other activities schools wanted.

It was reported that residential visits generated the most income. 

The Outdoor Learning Project Board and Nell Bank Trustees had met in the autumn term 
to determine the future shape of any Trust.  The Jubilee Trust at Nell Bank had decided 
that in order for it to be successful and sustaining growth it would not be part of trust 
arrangements for Ingleborough Hall and Buckden House.  Further details were outlined in 
3.1.26 of the report.

It was reported that positive work was taking place to improve visitor attendance at the 
Centres which included support from schools across the district; looking at other options 
available to the Centres; the three Centres were working closely together; the National 
Citizenship Scheme operated through Leeds Beckett University had been a great benefit 
to Ingleborough Hall and Buckden House.

In response to a Member’s question it was reported that Ingleborough Hall had better 
transport links but Buckden House was in a remote location which was useful for revise 
study weekends, both Centres were different but had various advantages that attracted 
different people.



It was reported that the Centres were significantly used by Bradford Schools as well as a 
number of Leeds Schools but the Centres did take bookings from outside the district; 
Leeds Beckett University was using the services; the Liverpool Philharmonic Orchestra 
would be using Ingleborough Hall for rehearsal purposes; families used the Centres; both 
Buckden House and Ingleborough Hall were set in beautiful locations and were ideal 
settings for getting married in; the Centres were used as widely as possible.

Visitors to Nell Bank were mainly from Bradford Schools who were from the most 
disadvantaged wards; 60 international young people would be using Nell Bank for 
4 weeks; Arthritis Association and Wharfedale Cross County Championship was just some 
of the organisations that used Nell Bank.  The Centres would also be used during 
evenings and school holidays.

Members were informed that Nell Bank had exceptional facilities for people with 
disabilities.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that the intention was that after 
refurbishment the Centres would be self sustaining businesses.

Members of the Committee emphasised the importance of continuing to market the 
Centres.

Members also stressed the importance of the Centres having their uniqueness in terms of 
what they offered and what else could be offered.

It was reported that opportunities relating to curriculum such as humanities would be 
explored by the Outdoor Learning Project Board.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that the Centres had good contact with 
the Duke of Edinburgh Awards Scheme, Training Assessment Days were taking place at 
Nell Bank.

It was reported that the new dormitory at Nell Bank would open up a host of opportunities 
such as activities for degree students.

Resolved -

(1) That the positive progress of Ingleborough Hall and Buckden House following 
the refurbishment at the centres be welcomed.

(2)   That the progress of building works at Nell Bank be welcomed and the 
Committee looks forward to its completion.

(3)   That a report be taken to the Schools Forum on the Outdoor Education 
Centres containing overall details of the capital expenditure programme and 
that Officers are requested to liaise with the Schools Forum to jointly 
determine the scope of that document.



(4) That the Outdoor Project Board be urged to maintain the differentiation 
between the Outdoor Centre offers to ensure the widest possible educational 
opportunities be given to the young people of the district.

ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services

118 CULTURAL EDUCATION

Cultural and creativity within the school curriculum had long been seen as a way to 
enhance the development of children and young people.  Within recent years revisions to 
Ofsted’s inspection framework had led to substantial changes to the curriculum for cultural 
education. There was universal recognition that cultural education was a vital part of a 
child’s schooling and this had now to be captured under the terms of a broad and balanced 
curriculum.

The Deputy Director for Education, Employment and Skills submitted Document “BG” 
which reported on how cultural and creative education could lead to improved outcomes 
for young people by ensuring all children received a broad and balanced education.

It was reported that in response to Arts Council England’s Cultural Education Challenge, 
the Authority was working with Arts Council England through a bridging organisation, Cape 
UK, to ensure children and young people across the district received a cultural creative 
offer as part of their time in school through a number of ways:

 A Local Cultural Education Partnership was in the process of being set up; a 
steering group had been established to support the roll-out of the District’s offer; the 
Membership of the Partnership included representation from Bradford Council, 
Bradford University and College, arts organisations (including National Media 
Museum, City of Film etc) headteachers and school leaders.

 With support from Cape UK a Creative Consultation with children, young people 
and families in Bradford South would take place over the next few months.  The 
consultation would explore ways of enabling families, parents and carers to find out 
about local cultural and arts offers across the City and to see what they perceive to 
be missing and highlight any potential barriers to accessing these activities.  The 
findings of the consultation would inform the future development and focus of work 
carried out by the Local Cultural Education Partnership.

 The local authority’s Music and Arts Service was working alongside the National 
Literacy Trust on a number of projects including working with boys aged 10-13 to 
support writing; a programme to support pupils at risk of exclusion – pupils would be 
supported one-to-one to write lyrics and music; targeting primary school classes to 
deliver a rhyming session based on rhymes from different cultures.

 Further activities being offered were outlined in Section 3 of the report.

A representative of Cape attended the meeting and spoke on the work being undertaken 
to provide cultural and creative education.

It was reported that there had been a number of studies on the impact on outcomes from 
young people of cultural initiatives across the district and the positive impact it had.



In response to a Member’s question on whether a resource was available such as a 
database for schools to look at what was available (story tellers, poets, authors etc) and at 
what price.  It was reported that there was information available through the Breeze 
Culture Network which allowed artists, teachers and people who offered arts, drama etc to 
make their details available.

Members felt it would be valuable to get authors and story tellers into Bradford Schools.

It was reported that the literature festivals involved bringing authors and writers into 
schools and accepted that some sort of cultural website needed looking at.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that the results of the Creative 
Consultation being undertaken would be known by the end of April 2016.

A Member felt because of the capacity of some schools and the school curriculum being 
focussed on grammar, maths etc cultural education could be offered in school and at after 
school clubs.

A Member commented that the Local Cultural Education Partnership needed to include a 
representative from the Youth Service.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that it was up to individual schools on 
how they provided cultural education.

It was reported that cultural education was available to all schools including special 
schools.

Members felt it would be useful to know what work was being undertaken for people with 
different disabilities and how they and their families were being engaged.

Members stressed the importance of providing cultural education and the positive impact it 
had on improved outcomes for young people as described by Professor Hallam MBE at 
paragraph 2.3 of the report.

Members reiterated that a website/one stop shop was needed that gave details on the 
cultural education that was available and the importance of engaging parents and carers.

The importance of ensuring schools engaged with what was being offered in terms of 
cultural education and its benefits were reiterated.

Members also stressed the importance of schools being supported so they have access to 
cultural activity and were able to tap into the resources that were available.

Members felt school governors needed to be made aware of cultural education on offer 
and its positive impact on young people.

It was reported that information packs on cultural education were being produced for 
school governors.



Resolved -

(1) That the report on the cultural and creative education of Bradford’s pupils as 
part of their broad and balanced curriculum (Document “BG”) be received. 

(2) That the continued work of the Music and Arts Service, its partners and 
Bradford schools to ensure that every child receives a meaningful cultural 
and creative curriculum offer be supported.

(3) That the Governors Service writes to all schools explaining the value of 
cultural education which can lead to improved outcomes for young people.

(4) That a report be submitted to the Schools Forum which informs the Forum on 
the value of cultural education and a creative curriculum and its positive 
impact on improved outcomes for young people.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the 
Committee.  

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


